

3

NO. A12-0370

---

State of Minnesota  
**In Court of Appeals**

Westfield Insurance Company,

*Appellant,*

vs.

Safety Signs, LLC,

*Respondent.*

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF, ADDENDUM AND APPENDIX**

---

HAMMARGREN & MEYER, P.A.  
David D. Hammargren (#167538)  
Jason C. Tarasek (#342592)  
3500 American Blvd. West  
Suite 450  
Bloomington, MN 55431  
(952) 844-9033

*Attorneys for Appellant*

FABYANSKE, WESTRA, HART &  
THOMSON, P.A.  
Gregory R. Spalj (#131040)  
Kristine Kroenke (#336296)  
800 LaSalle Ave., Suite 1900  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 359-7600

*Attorneys for Respondent*

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**STATEMENT OF ISSUES** ..... iv

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE FACTS** ..... 1

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT** ..... 8

**ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES** ..... 10

**Standards of Review** ..... 10

**I. THE LOWER COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BY CONCLUDING THAT SAFETY SIGNS WAS ENTITLED TO PAYMENT UNDER THE FIRST BOND.** ..... 11

**A. The Lower Court Erred by Allowing Safety Signs to Recover on an Untimely Claim.** ..... 12

**B. The Lower Court Erred by Allowing Safety Signs to Recover Despite Its Failure to Strictly Comply With Statutory Notice Requirements.**..... 14

**C. The Lower Court Erred by Allowing Safety Signs to Recover Despite Undisputed Facts Demonstrating That Westfield Did Not Receive Notice of Safety Signs’ Claim Until More Than 120 Days After Safety Signs’ Last Day of Work On The Project Covered By The Bond.**..... 19

**II. THE LOWER COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BY AWARDING SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO SAFETY SIGNS DESPITE GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT REGARDING WHETHER SAFETY SIGNS INTENTIONALLY OVERSTATED ITS CLAIM.** ..... 22

**III. THE LOWER COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BY CONCLUDING THAT SAFETY SIGNS WAS ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF 18 PERCENT INTEREST THROUGH THE PROMPT PAY ACT.** ..... 25

**CONCLUSION**..... 26

**CERTIFICATION** ..... 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alexander Const. Co., Inc. v. C&amp;H Contracting, Inc.</i> , 354 N.W.2d 535 (Minn.App. 1984).....	16, 18
<i>Am. Family Ins. Group v. Schroedl</i> , 616 N.W.2d 273, 277 (Minn. 2000).....	20
<i>Amaral v. Saint Cloud Hosp.</i> , 598 N.W.2d 379 (Minn. 1999). ....	11
<i>Benson v. Barrett</i> , 214 N.W. 47 (Minn. 1927).....	21
<i>Bierlein v. Gagnon</i> , 96 N.W.2d 573 (Minn. 1959).....	23
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) .....	11
<i>Cochrane v. Tudor Oaks Condo. Project</i> , 529 N.W.2d 429 (Minn.App. 1995).....	14
<i>Cox v. First Nat’l Bank of Aitkin</i> , 415 N.W.2d 385 (Minn.App. 1987).....	24
<i>Delyea v. Turner</i> , 118 N.W.2d 436 (Minn. 1962) .....	23
<i>Eischen Cabinet Co. v. Hildebrandt</i> , 683 N.W.2d 813 (Minn. 2004) .....	5, 6
<i>Grazzini Bros. &amp; Co. v. Builders Clinic, Inc.</i> , 160 N.W.2d 259 (Minn. 1968) .....	17, 18
<i>ILHC of Eagan, LLC v. County of Dakota</i> , 693 N.W.2d 412 (Minn. 2005).....	20
<i>Kachman v. Blosberg</i> , 87 N.W.2d 687 (Minn. 1958).....	20
<i>Lyons v. Jarnberg</i> , 150 N.W. 1083 (Minn. 1915).....	24
<i>Mineral Resources</i> .....	16, 19
<i>O’Malley v. Ulland Bros.</i> , 549 N.W.2d 889 (Minn. 1996).....	11
<i>Pepper Burns Insulation, Inc. v. Artco Corp.</i> , 970 F.2d 1340 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	21
<i>Sauter v. Sauter</i> , 70 N.W.2d 351 (Minn. 1955).....	11
<i>Shandorf v. Standard Sur. &amp; Cas. Co. of New York</i> , 268 N.W. 843 (Minn. 1936).....	13
<i>Spetz &amp; Berg, Inc. v. Luckie Constr. Co., Inc.</i> , 353 N.W.2d 233 (Minn.App. 1984).....	15, 16, 18, 19
<i>State by Cooper v. French</i> , 460 N.W.2d 2 (Minn. 1990) .....	10
<i>Tonka Tours, Inc. v. Chadima</i> , 372 N.W.2d 723 (Minn. 1985).....	24
<i>Twin City Pipe Trades Service Ass’n, Inc. v. Peak Mechanical, Inc.</i> , 689 N.W.2d 549 (Minn.App. 2004).....	23
<i>United States ex rel. Carter-Schneider-Nelson, Inc. v. Campbell</i> , 293 F.2d 816 (9th Cir. 1961).....	13
<i>United States for Use and Benefit of B&amp;R, Inc. v. Donald Lane Const.</i> , 19 F.Supp.2d 217 (D.Del. 1998).....	21
<i>United States for Use and Benefit of Balzer Pac. Equip. Co. v.</i> <i>Fidelity and Deposit Co. of Maryland</i> , 895 F.2d 546 (9th Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>United States for Use and Benefit of Blue Circle West, Inc. v. Tucson Mech.</i> <i>Contracting, Inc.</i> , 921 F.2d 911 (9th Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>United States for Use of Celanese Coatings Co. v. Gullard</i> , 504 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1974).....	13
<i>United States v. Daniel, Urbahnna, Seelye and Fuller</i> , 357 F.Supp. 853 (N.D.Ill. 1973) 13	
<i>Van Vickle v. C. W. Scheurer and Sons, Inc.</i> , 556 N.W.2d 238 (Minn.App. 1996) .....	10
<i>Vaughn Excavating and Const., Inc. v. P.S. Cook Co.</i> , 981 P.2d 485 (Wyo. 1999).....	25
<i>Witcher Constr. v. Estes II Ltd. P’Ship</i> , 465 N.W.2d 404 (Minn.App. 1991).....	23, 24

*Zip Sort, Inc. v. Comm’r of Rev.*, 567 N.W.2d 34 (Minn. 1997) ..... 10

**Statutes**

Minn. Stat. § 337.10, subd. 3 ..... 1, 7, 25, 26

Minn. Stat. § 574.26 ..... 2, 12

Minn. Stat. § 574.31, subd. 2(a) ..... passim

Minn. Stat. § 574.31, subd. 2(c) ..... 12

Minn. Stat. § 574.31, subd. 2(d) ..... 20

Minn. Stat. § 645.16 ..... 20

**Other Authorities**

Bruner & O’Connor on Construction Law ..... 12, 13, 21

**Rules**

Minn. R. Civ. P. 12.08(c) ..... 14

Minn. R. Civ. P. 56.03 ..... 10
